

No. 21-972

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATORS TOM
COTTON, MARSHA BLACKBURN, KEVIN
CRAMER, AND TED CRUZ IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
DECHERT LLP
1095 Sixth Ave.
New York, NY 10036

MICAH BROWN
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL
ANDREW S. BOUTROS
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL P. CORCORAN
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3378
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 4
I. The Court Should Grant Review To
Safeguard Its Longstanding Recognition Of
The Pro-Veteran Canon 4
II. If Allowed To Stand, The Decision Below
Would Only Further Call Into Doubt The
Constitutional Legitimacy of *Chevron*..... 12
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	2, 5
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	3
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 7 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)	14
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	5
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	5

<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	5
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	14
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>Morton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 477 (1999)	8
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	15
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	5
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	11
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	16

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	1, 12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	12
5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 15
38 U.S.C. § 1110	11
38 U.S.C. § 1131	11
38 U.S.C. §§ 3311-20	7
38 U.S.C. § 5102	8
38 U.S.C. § 5304	11
38 U.S.C. § 7292	2, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 421	8
Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102- 4, 106 Stat. 11 (Feb. 6, 1991)	7
An Act To Provide Federal Government Aid for the Readjustment in Civilian Life of Returning World War II Veterans, Pub. L. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284 (June 22, 1944)	6
Emergency Veterans' Job Training Act of 1983, Pub. L. 98-77, 97 Stat. 443 (Aug. 15, 1983).....	6

Ex-Servicemen’s Unemployment Compensation Act of 1958, Pub. L. 85-848, 72 Stat. 1087 (Aug. 28, 1958).....	6
Johnny Isakson and David P. Roe, M.D. Veterans Health Care and Benefits Improvement Act of 2020, Pub. L. 116-315, 134 Stat. 4932 (Jan. 5, 2021)	6
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2022, Pub. L. 117-81 (Dec. 27, 2021).....	6
Persian Gulf Conflict Supplemental Authorization and Personnel Benefits Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-25, 105 Stat. 75 (Apr. 6, 1991)	6
Radiation-Exposed Veterans Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-321, 102 Stat. 485 (May 20, 1988)	7
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149 (Oct. 13, 1994)	7
Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096 (Nov. 9, 2000)	9

Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. 100-687, 102 Stat 4105 (Nov. 18, 1988)	9
Veterans and Survivors Pension Improvement Act, Pub. L. 95-588, 92 Stat. 2497 (Nov. 4, 1978).....	6
Veterans' Pension Act of 1959, Pub. L. 86-211, 73 Stat. 432 (Aug. 29, 1959)	6
Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1952, Pub. L. 550-875, 66 Stat. 663 (July 16, 1952).....	6
Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act of 1966, Pub. L. 89-358, 80 Stat. 12 (Mar. 3, 1966)	6
Other Authorities	
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Second Inaugural Address</i> (Mar. 4, 1865), available at https://bit.ly/3H9SX0W	2
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118, 2136 (2016)	15
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 SUP. CT. REV. 201, 212 (2001)	13
H.R. Rep. 100-963, pt. 1 (Sept. 23, 1988).....	9

PHILIP HAMBURGER, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL?	15
S. Rep. 100-418 (July 7, 1988).....	9, 10
<i>Justice Samuel Alito's remarks at the Claremont Institute, 2/11/2017, SCOTUSMAP (Feb.13, 2017), https://bit.ly/35FYAGp</i>	13
